

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

LEGACY FOUNDATION ACTION FUND,

Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Defendant/ Appellee.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0773

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2018-004532
CV2018-006031
(Consolidated)

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Mary R. O'Grady, No. 011434
Joseph N. Roth, No. 025725
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
jroth@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| I. The Restatement confirms that claim preclusion rules should apply to subject matter jurisdiction, especially when a party had an opportunity to litigate the issue..... | 6 |
| II. None of the three Restatement exceptions to finality is present here. | 9 |
| A. The subject matter was not plainly beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction..... | 9 |
| B. Affirming the judgment will not “substantially infringe the authority of another tribunal or agency” | 11 |
| C. The Commission is able to make an adequately informed determination of its own jurisdiction..... | 12 |
| III. Cases applying these principles support affirmance of the superior court. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In Interest of A.E.H.</i> , 468 N.W. 2d 190 (Wis. 1991)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ariz. Advocacy Network Found. v. State</i> , 2020 WL 5793080 (App. Sept. 29, 2020)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Blinder, Robison & Co., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 11, 13 |
| <i>In re Bulldog Trucking, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>In re C.L.S.</i> , 225 A.3d 644 (Vt. 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Colville Envtl. Servs., Inc. v. N. Slope Borough</i> , 831 P.2d 341 (Alaska 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Conservation Comm’n of Falmouth v. Pacheco</i> , 733 N.E.2d 127 (Ct. App. Mass 2000) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs of Ariz.</i> , 155 Ariz. 169 (App. 1987) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Harris Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Pub. Utility Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 370 (Ct. App. Tex. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hodge v. Hodge</i> , 621 F.2d 590 (3d Cir. 1980) | 10 |
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>KCI Rest. Mgmt. LLC v. Holm Wright Hyde & Hays PLC</i> , 236 Ariz. 485 (App. 2014) | 9 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Olson v. Morris</i> , 188 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Pettit v. Pettit</i> , 218 Ariz. 529 (App. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407, 48 (2006) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Sousa v. Sousa</i> , 143 A.3d 578 (Conn. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>State Human Rights Comm’n v. Accurate Mach. & Tool Co., Inc.</i> , 245 P.3d 63 (Ct. App. N.M. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Tierra Ranchos Homeowners Ass’n v. Kitchukov</i> , 216 Ariz. 195 (App. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)..... | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| A.R.S. § 16-957 | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Ariz. Admin. Code § R2-20-201 to -228 | 13 |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 12..... | 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14 |
